CY7C027V/027AV/028V/028AV
CY7C037AV/038V
3.3 V 32 K / 64 K × 16 / 18 Dual-Port
Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I  Revised November 20, 2014
3.3 V 32 K / 64 K × 16 / 18 Dual-Port Static RAM
Features

CY7C037AV/038V
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I Page 19 of 24
Ordering Information
32 K × 16 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
15 CY7C027V-15AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C027V-15AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
20 CY7C027V-20AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
25 CY7C027V-25AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C027AV-25AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
64 K × 16 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
15 CY7C028V-15AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C028V-15AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
20 CY7C028V-20AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C028V-20AI A100 100-pin TQFP Industrial
CY7C028V-20AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
25 CY7C028V-25AC A100 100-pin TQFP Commercial
CY7C028V-25AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C028AV-25AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
32 K × 18 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
20 CY7C037AV-20AXC A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C037AV-20AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
64 K × 18 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
20 CY7C038V-20AXI A100 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
CY7C027V/027AV/028V/028AV
CY7C037AV/038V
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I Page 20 of 24
Ordering Code Definitions
CY 7C 0X XX
Company ID: CY = Cypress
7C = Dual Port SRAM
Width: 02=x16 or 03=x18
Operating Range
C = Commercial I = Industrial
X
Depth: 7=32K or 8=64K
A X
Package: A=TQFP
Speed Grade : 15ns/20ns/25ns
X
X : Pb free (RoHS Compliant)
X
X = V/AV : 3.3 V
CY7C027V/027AV/028V/028AV
CY7C037AV/038V
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I Page 21 of 24
Package Diagram
Figure 16.  100-pin TQFP (14 × 14 × 1.4 mm) A100SA Package Outline, 51-85048
51-85048 *I
CY7C027V/027AV/028V/028AV
CY7C037AV/038V
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I Page 22 of 24
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
I/O Input/Output
SRAM Static Random Access Memory
TQFP Thin Quad Flat Pack
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mV millivolt
ns nanosecond
 ohm
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
CY7C027V/027AV/028V/028AV
CY7C037AV/038V
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I Page 23 of 24
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C027V/027AV/028V/028AV/CY7C037AV/038V, 3.3 V 32 K / 64 K × 16 / 18 Dual-Port Static RAM
Document Number: 38-06078
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 237626 YDT 6/30/04 Converted data sheet from old spec 38-00670 to conform with new data sheet.
Removed cross information from features section
*A 259110 JHX See ECN Added Pb-Free packaging information.
*B 2623540 VKN /
PYRS
12/17/08 Added CY7C027VN, CY7C027AV and CY7C037AV parts
Updated Ordering information table
*C 2897217 RAME 03/22/2010 Updated Ordering Information
Updated Package Diagram
*D 3093542 ADMU 11/25/2010 Removed information on CY7C027VN and CY7C037V
Updated as per new template
Added Acronyms and Units of Measure table
Added Ordering Code Definitions
Updated all footnotes
*E 3403652 ADMU 10/14/2011 removed pruned parts CY7C027V-25AI, CY7C038V-20AI from Ordering Infor-
mation
Updated Package Diagram.
*F 3845411 ADMU 01/29/2013 Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85048 – Changed revision from *E to *G.
*G 3896090 ADMU 02/05/2013 Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
*H 4103305 ADMU 08/23/2013 Updated Features:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Pin Configurations:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Architecture:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Functional Description:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Data Retention Mode:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Switching Characteristics:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Switching Waveforms:
Included CY7C028AV related information.
Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85048– Changed revision from *G to *H.
Updated in new template.
*I 4575241 ADMU 11/20/2014 Added related documentation hyperlink in page 1.
Removed the prune part numbers CY7C027V-20AC and CY7C027V-25AC in
Ordering Information.
Updated Figure 16 in Package Diagram (spec 51-85048 *H to *I).
Document Number: 38-06078 Rev. *I Revised November 20, 2014 Page 24 of 24
All products and company names mentioned in this document may be the trademarks of their respective holders.